The most important factors influencing the FIRR for the proposed A/R CDM project activity are the
product output, product price and operating costs. The establishment costs are 21.9% of the total cost
(1.99 versus 9.08 million US$) and will occur in the first 3 years. As a result, this cost has a smaller
impact on the FIRR. Sensitivity analyses with ±10% variations of the most important factors show that
the FIRR without carbon will be below RRR (8%) in the case of (Table C.7.):

 10% increase in product output or price, or

 10% decrease in operating cost

And the FIRR with carbon revenue will still be above RRR in the case of

 10% decrease in product output or price, or

 10% increase in operating cost

This infers that the proposed A/R CDM project activity is still economically unattractive in absence of
carbon benefit, and is still attractive with carbon revenues, if 10% changes in the key assumptions are
assumed.

UNFCCC/CCNUCC
____________________________________________________________________________________
CDM – Executive Board

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM
FOR AFFORESTATION AND REFORESTATION PROJECT ACTIVITIES (CDM-AR-PDD) - Version 06

46/140

Table C.9. Sensitive analysis:
Parameters Variation FIRR (%)

Without carbon benefit

Product price +10% 6.36
 -10% 4.19
Product Output +10% 6.36
 -10% 4.19
Operating cost +10% 4.81
 -10% 5.87

With carbon benefit
(at $5.00 per tonne of CO2-e, and estimation of net GHG removal )

Product price +10% 9.35
 -10% 6.85
Product Output +10% 9.01
 -10% 7.23
Operating cost +10% 7.72
 -10% 8.62

Year Estimation of net anthropogenic GHG removals by sinks (tonnes of  CO2 e)
2007 -50,120
2008 5,989
2009 14,016
2010 21,378
2011 27,483
2012 32,710
2013 37,212
2014 41,105
2015 44,498
2016 47,490
2017 50,161
2018 -30,320
2019 28,867
2020 43,790
2021 45,742
2022 18,752
2023 -7,963
2024 13,303
2025 38,543
2026 37,965

Total (tonnes of CO2 e) 460,603

STEP 3. Barrier analysis:

Sub-step 3a. Identify barriers that would prevent the implementation of the type of the proposed
project activity:

UNFCCC/CCNUCC
____________________________________________________________________________________
CDM – Executive Board

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM
FOR AFFORESTATION AND REFORESTATION PROJECT ACTIVITIES (CDM-AR-PDD) - Version 06

47/140

a) financial barriers:

 Hardly possible for local farmers to invest in forestation. Agricultural are the main income
sources for local communities in the project area. However, agricultural production is